RBS International, NWM N.V. and Ulster Bank Ireland DAC who hold managed portfolios that comply with local regulations that may differ from
PRA rules.

(2) UK DoLSub comprises RBS�s four licensed deposit-taking UK banks within the ring-fenced bank: National Westminster Bank Plc The
Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Coutts & Co and Ulster Bank Limited. The reduction in the UK DoLSub liquidity balances during 2018 is driven by
NatWest Markets and RBS International managing liquidity on a stand-alone basis, with NatWest Markets plc leaving the UK DoLSub during H2
2018 and RBS International building its own liquidity portfolio.

(3) Comprises assets eligible for discounting at the Bank of England and other central banks.

118

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

152

Capital and risk management

Capital, liquidity and funding risk continued

Funding sources (audited)

The table below shows the carrying values of the principal funding sources based on contractual maturity. Balance sheet captions include balances
held at all classifications under IFRS 9/IAS 39 but excludes derivative cash collateral.

2018 2017
Short-term Long-term Short-term Long-term
less than more than less than more than

1 year 1 year Total 1 year 1 year Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Personal and corporate deposits
Personal (1) 178,293 1,499 179,792 173,314 1,497 174,811
Corporate (2) 131,575 142 131,717 127,708 861 128,569

309,868 1,641 311,509 301,022 2,358 303,380
Financial institutions deposits
Banks (3) 6,758 15,865 22,623 7,480 19,595 27,075
Non-bank financial institutions (NBFI) (4) 46,800 564 47,364 52,284 1,091 53,375

53,558 16,429 69,987 59,764 20,686 80,450

Debt securities in issue
Commercial papers (CP�s) and certificates of
deposits (CD�S)

3,157 � 3,157 4,637 � 4,637

Medium-term notes 4,928 25,596 30,524 2,316 16,902 19,218
Covered bonds � 5,367 5,367 987 5,321 6,308
Securitisations � 1,375 1,375 � 396 396

8,085 32,338 40,423 7,940 22,619 30,559

Subordinated liabilities 299 10,236 10,535 2,383 10,339 12,722

Repos (5)
Sovereign 405 � 405 5,243 � 5,243
Financial institutions 29,664 � 29,664 31,891 � 31,891
Corporate 291 � 291 1,287 � 1,287

30,360 � 30,360 38,421 � 38,421

Total funding 402,170 60,644 462,814 409,530 56,002 465,532

Of which: available in resolution (6) � 22,909 22,909 � 15,840 15,840

CET 1 capital 30,639 31,957
CRR Leverage exposure 644,498 679,120
Funded assets 560,886 577,213

Funding coverage of CET 1 capital 15 15
Funding as a % of leverage exposure 72% 69%
Funding as a % of funded assets 83% 81%
Funding available in resolution as a % of CET1
capital

75% 50%

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

153

Funding available in resolution as a % of leverage
exposure

4% 2%

Notes:

(1) Includes £206 million (2017 - £190 million) of DFV deposits included in other financial liabilities on the balance sheet.
(2) Includes £428 million (2017 - £691 million) of HFT deposits included in trading liabilities and nil (2017 - £561 million) of DFV deposits included

[…]

excess of borrowing limit.

(6)   At 1 January 2018, mortgages other than UK and RoI were reported within other personal but at 31 December 2018 they are reported
separately.

139

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

202

Capital and risk management

Credit risk � Banking activities continued

Portfolio summary � sector analysis(audited)

Wholesale forbearance

The table below summarises Wholesale forbearance, Heightened Monitoring and Risk of Credit Loss by sector. Personal forbearance is disclosed
on page 144.

FI Property Sovereigns
Other

corporate Total
2018 £m £m £m £m £m
Forbearance (flow) 14 305 � 2,247 2,566
Forbearance (stock) 15 477 � 2,756 3,248
Heightened Monitoring and Risk of Credit Loss 100 503 16 4,145 4,764
2017
Forbearance (flow) 11 417 � 1,473 1,901
Forbearance (stock) 14 764 � 3,067 3,845
Heightened Monitoring and Risk of Credit Loss 144 739 � 4,183 5,066

Risk elements in lending (restated: see
Note 4 for details)
The table below summarises risk elements in lending by segment on an IAS 39 basis.

Ulster Central
UK Bank Commercial Private RBS NatWest items
PB RoI Banking Banking International Markets & other Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

At 1 January 2017 1,975 3,513 2,343 105 109 2,264 1 10,310
Inter segment transfers (163) � 1,547 � � (1,384) � �
Currency translation and other adjustments � 123 � � 5 (86) 1 43
Additions 945 550 1,872 28 62 98 14 3,569
Transfers between REIL and potential
problem loans (153) � 11 (2) 7 8 � (129)
Transfer to performing book (263) (336) (314) � (33) (12) (1) (959)
Repayments and disposals (373) (444) (1,349) (32) (41) (468) (13) (2,720)
Amounts written-off (425) (124) (482) (4) (6) (167) (2) (1,210)
At 31 December 2017 1,543 3,282 3,628 95 103 253 � 8,904

Provisions (restated: see Note 4 for details)
The table below summarises provisions by segment on an IAS 39 basis.

Ulster Central
UK Bank Commercial Private RBS NatWest items
PB RoI Banking Banking International Markets & other Total

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

203

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
At 1 January 2017 1,230 1,200 1,152 31 38 803 1 4,455
Inter segment transfers (110) � 403 � � (293) � �
Currency translation and other adjustments � 8 (7) � � (27) � (26)
Repayments and disposals � � � � � (5) � (5)
Amounts written-off (424) (124) (483) (4) (6) (167) (2) (1,210)
Recoveries of amounts previously
written-off 114 12 19 � 1 10 � 156
Charges/(releases) to income statement 207 60 390 6 3 (137) 1 530
Unwind of discount (31) (25) (18) (1) (1) (10) � (86)
At 31 December 2017 986 1,131 1,456 32 35 174 � 3,814

140

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

204

Capital and risk management

Credit risk � Banking activities continued

Portfolio summary � sector analysis(audited)

Key points

•   Geography � The majority of exposures in both the Personal and Wholesale portfolios were in the UK and the Republic of Ireland. Other
exposures in Europe and the Rest of the World were mainly Wholesale. Mortgages, the vast majority of which are in the UK, accounted for more
than half of the total exposure.

•   Asset quality � Measured against RBS�s asset quality scale, 54% of lending exposure was rated in the AQ1-AQ4 bands at 31 December 2018.

[…]

This led to the derecognition of the associated assets and liabilities.

(6)   The carrying value on the balance sheet represents the maximum exposure to credit risk by class of financial instrument.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

210

(7)   The amount by which credit risk exposure is reduced through arrangements, such as master netting agreements and cash management
pooling, which give RBS a legal right to set off the financial asset against a financial liability due to the same counterparty.

(8)   Comprises credit derivatives (bought protection) and guarantees against exposures.

143

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

211

Capital and risk management

Credit risk � Banking activities continued

Personal portfolio (audited)

Disclosures in the Personal portfolio section include drawn exposure (gross of provisions). Loan-to-value (LTV) ratios are split by stage under IFRS
9 at 31 December 2018 and by performing and non-performing status under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017.

2018 2017
UK Ulster Private UK Ulster Private

Personal lending
PB Bank RoI Banking RBSI Total PBBank RoI Banking RBSI Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Mortgages 138,250 14,361 9,082 2,684 164,377 136,625 15,352 8,421 2,745 163,143
Of which:
  Owner occupied 122,642 13,105 7,953 1,781 145,481 118,764 13,455 7,275 1,821 141,315
  Buy-to-let 15,608 1,256 1,129 903 18,896 17,861 1,897 1,146 924 21,828
  Interest only - variable 8,358 188 3,871 489 12,906 11,245 260 4,076 636 16,217
  Interest only - fixed 12,229 12 3,636 187 16,064 12,584 8 2,866 96 15,554
  Mixed (1) 6,036 68 2 18 6,124 6,039 79 2 20 6,140

  Impairment provisions (2) 212 602 5 16 835 153 909 7 27 1,096

Other personal lending (3) 11,633 330 1,676 55 13,694 11,080 348 1,701 65 13,194

Impairment provisions (2) 909 25 19 1 954 833 44 19 2 898
Total personal lending 149,883 14,691 10,758 2,739 178,071 147,705 15,700 10,122 2,810 176,337
Mortgage LTV ratios
  - Total portfolio 56% 62% 56% 58% 57% 56% 69% 55% 58% 57%
   - Stage 1 56% 58% 56% 57% 56% 56% 65% 55% 56% 57%
   - Stage 2 58% 67% 58% 55% 59%
   - Stage 3 55% 77% 58% 99% 69% 57% 88% 59% 122% 78%
  - Buy-to-let 53% 64% 53% 53% 54% 54% 75% 54% 50% 56%
   - Stage 1 53% 58% 53% 52% 53%
   - Stage 2 57% 72% 53% 57% 60%

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

212